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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

[OMB Number 1140-0010]

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives; Agency Information
Collection Activities; Proposed
eCollection eComments Requested;
Application To Transport Interstate or
Temporarily Export Certain National
Firearms Act (NFA) Firearms (ATF F
5320.20)

AGENCY: Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives, Department of
Justice.

ACTION: 30-day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DQYJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives (ATF), will
submit the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register 81 FR 10911, on March 2, 2016,
allowing for a 60-day comment period.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for an additional 30
days until June 6, 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Andrew Ashton, Specialist, National
Firearms Act (NFA) Branch, 244 Needy
Road, Martinsburg, WV 25405 at
telephone: 304-616—4541. Written
comments and/or suggestions can also
be directed to the Office of Management
and Budget, Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs, Attention
Department of Justice Desk Officer,
Washington, DC 20503 or sent to OIRA
submissions@omb.eop.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

¢ Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

¢ Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,

including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Extension, without change, of a
currently approved collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
Application to Transport Interstate or
Temporarily Export Certain National
Firearms Act (NFA) Firearms.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:

Form number: ATF F 5320.20.

Component: Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S.
Department of Justice.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Individuals or households.
Other: None.

Abstract: Gertain National Firearms
Act firearms may not be transported
interstate or temporarily exported by
any person, other than a qualified
Federal firearms licensee, without
approval from ATF. The regulation
requires a written request and this form
provides for the regulatory requirements
and may be used as a written request.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An estimated 10,000
respondents will take 10 minutes to
complete the form.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated annual public
burden associated with this collection is
3,300 hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 3E-
405B, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: May 3, 2016.
Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2016—10668 Filed 5-5—16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs
[OMB Number 1121-NEW]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; New
Collection: Survey of State Criminal
Investigative Agencies on Law
Enforcement Use of Force

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Department of Justice.
ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DQYJ), Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until July
5, 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If

you have additional comments

especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact

Shelley Hyland, Statistician, Law

Enforcement Statistics, Bureau of Justice

Statistics, 810 Seventh Street NW.,

Washington, DC 20531 (email:

Shelley.Hyland@usdoj.gov; telephone:

202—-616-1706).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written

comments and suggestions from the

public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
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information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
New collection.

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection:
Survey of State Criminal Investigative
Agencies on Law Enforcement Use of
Force.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
No agency form number at this time.
The applicable component within the
Department of Justice is the Bureau of
Justice Statistics, in the Office of Justice
Programs.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Respondents will be state
criminal investigative agencies (SCIAs).
Abstract: The President’s Task Force on
21st Century Policing called for law
enforcement agencies to use external
and independent criminal investigation
of use of force incidents. In some states,
the criminal investigative agency serves
as the primary body that local and
county law enforcement agencies use as
the independent investigator. However,
it is currently unknown how common
this is nationwide. This survey will be
administered to all state criminal
investigative agencies (SCIAs) in order
to determine the extent to which SCIAs
are investigating use of force cases for
other law enforcement agencies. SCIAs
will be asked about the types of use of
force incidents investigated and the
jurisdictions covered within the state.
The survey will also assess how SCIAs
become involved in these investigations,
how cases are closed, the data systems
that SCIAs use to record and report on
use of force investigations, and the total
number of law enforcement use of force
cases investigated in a three year period.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An agency-level survey will be
sent to a representative at all 49 SCIAs.
The expected burden placed on these
respondents is about 52.5 minutes per
respondent.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the

collection: The total respondent burden
is approximately 42.9 burden hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: May 3, 2016.

Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2016—-10763 Filed 5-5—16; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request;
Hexavalent Chromium Standards for
General Industry, Shipyard
Employment, and Construction

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor
(DOL) is submitting the Occupational
Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA) sponsored information
collection request (ICR) titled,
“Hexavalent Chromium Standards for
General Industry, Shipyard
Employment, and Construction,” to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval for
continued use, without change, in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA), 44 U.S.C.
3501 et seq. Public comments on the
ICR are invited.

DATES: The OMB will consider all
written comments that agency receives
on or before June 6, 2016.

ADDRESSES: A copy of this ICR with
applicable supporting documentation;
including a description of the likely
respondents, proposed frequency of
response, and estimated total burden
may be obtained free of charge from the
ReglInfo.gov Web site at http://
www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAViewICR?ref nbr=201601-1218-002
(this link will only become active on the
day following publication of this notice)
or by contacting Michel Smyth by
telephone at 202-693-4129, TTY 202—
693—8064, (these are not toll-free
numbers) or by email at DOL_PRA
PUBLIC@dol.gov.

Submit comments about this request
by mail or courier to the Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,

Attn: OMB Desk Officer for DOL-OSHA,
Office of Management and Budget,
Room 10235, 725 17th Street NW.,
Washington, DC 20503; by Fax: 202—
395-5806 (this is not a toll-free
number); or by email: OIRA_
submission@omb.eop.gov. Commenters
are encouraged, but not required, to
send a courtesy copy of any comments
by mail or courier to the U.S.
Department of Labor-OASAM, Office of
the Chief Information Officer, Attn:
Departmental Information Compliance
Management Program, Room N1301,
200 Constitution Avenue NW.,
Washington, DC 20210; or by email:
DOL PRA PUBLIC@dol.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Michel Smyth by telephone at 202—-693—
4129, TTY 202-693—-8064, (these are not
toll-free numbers) or by email at DOL_
PRA PUBLIC@dol.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This ICR
seeks to extend PRA authority for the
Hexavalent Chromium Standards for
General Industry, Shipyard
Employment, and Construction
information collection requirements
respectively codified in regulations 29
CFR 1910.1026, 1915.1026, and
1926.1126. These regulations require an
Occupational Safety and Health Act
(OSH Act) covered employer subject to
one of the Standards to monitor
employee exposure to hexavalent
chromium, to provide medical
surveillance, and to establish and
maintain accurate records of employee
exposure to hexavalent chromium and
employee medical records. Employers,
employees, physicians, and the
Government use these records to ensure
that exposure to chromium does not
harm employees. OSH Act sections
2(b)(9), 6, and 8(c) authorize this
information collection. See 29 U.S.C.
651(b)(9), 655, and 657(c).

This information collection is subject
to the PRA. A Federal agency generally
cannot conduct or sponsor a collection
of information, and the public is
generally not required to respond to an
information collection, unless it is
approved by the OMB under the PRA
and displays a currently valid OMB
Control Number. In addition,
notwithstanding any other provisions of
law, no person shall generally be subject
to penalty for failing to comply with a
collection of information that does not
display a valid Control Number. See 5
CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6. The DOL
obtains OMB approval for this
information collection under Control
Number 1218-0252.

OMB authorization for an ICR cannot
be for more than three (3) years without
renewal, and the current approval for
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